

People's Garment Public Company Limited
Review report and interim financial statements
For the three-month period ended 31 March 2019



Building a better
working world

EY Office Limited
33rd Floor, Lake Rajada Office Complex
193/136-137 Rajadapisek Road
Klongtoey, Bangkok 10110
G.P.O.Box 1047, Bangkok 10501, Thailand
Tel: +66 2264 9090
Fax: +66 2264 0789-90
ey.com

บริษัท สำนักงาน อีวาย จำกัด
ชั้น 33 อาคารเลครัชดา
193/136-137 ถนนรัชดาภิเษก
คลองเตย กรุงเทพฯ 10110
ต.ป.ณ. 1047 กรุงเทพฯ 10501
โทรศัพท์: +66 2264 9090
โทรสาร: +66 2264 0789-90
ey.com

Independent Auditor's Report on Review of Interim Financial Information

To the Shareholders of People's Garment Public Company Limited

I have reviewed the accompanying statement of financial position of People's Garment Public Company Limited as at 31 March 2019, the comprehensive income, the statement of changes in shareholders' equity, and cash flows for the three-month period then ended, as well as the condensed notes to the financial statements. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard 34 *Interim Financial Reporting*. My responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on my review.

Scope of review

I conducted my review in accordance with Thai Standard on Review Engagements 2410, *Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Thai Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable me to obtain assurance that I would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, I do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on my review, nothing has come to my attention that causes me to believe that the accompanying interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard 34 *Interim Financial Reporting*.

Chayapol Suppasdtanon
Certified Public Accountant (Thailand) No. 3972

EY Office Limited
Bangkok: 10 May 2019

People's Garment Public Company Limited**Statement of financial position****As at 31 March 2019**

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	<u>Note</u>	<u>31 March 2019</u> (Unaudited but reviewed)	<u>31 December 2018</u> (Audited)
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		27,785	19,342
Current investments		133,930	180,085
Current portion of other long-term investments	7	45,000	65,000
Trade and other receivables	3, 4	149,467	139,686
Inventories	5	284,459	288,059
Other current assets		7,896	5,017
Total current assets		<u>648,537</u>	<u>697,189</u>
Non-current assets			
Investments in available-for-sale securities	6	670,010	674,597
Other long-term investments	7	211,058	161,058
Investments property	8	387	387
Property, plant and equipment	9	130,511	131,972
Intangible assets	10	2,689	3,043
Other non-current assets		2,035	2,151
Total non-current assets		<u>1,016,690</u>	<u>973,208</u>
Total assets		<u><u>1,665,227</u></u>	<u><u>1,670,397</u></u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

People's Garment Public Company Limited
Statement of financial position (continued)
As at 31 March 2019

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	<u>Note</u>	<u>31 March 2019</u> (Unaudited but reviewed)	<u>31 December 2018</u> (Audited)
Liabilities and shareholders' equity			
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	3, 11	76,940	76,213
Other current liabilities		6,575	8,098
Total current liabilities		<u>83,515</u>	<u>84,311</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Deferred tax liabilities		35,573	33,455
Provision for long-term employee benefits		65,276	67,400
Total non-current liabilities		<u>100,849</u>	<u>100,855</u>
Total liabilities		<u>184,364</u>	<u>185,166</u>
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital			
Registered			
96,000,000 ordinary shares of Baht 1 each		96,000	96,000
Issued and fully paid			
96,000,000 ordinary shares of Baht 1 each		96,000	96,000
Premium on share capital		325,200	325,200
Retained earnings			
Appropriated - statutory reserve		9,600	9,600
Appropriated - general reserve		2,500	2,500
Unappropriated		792,670	794,176
Other components of shareholders' equity		254,893	257,755
Total shareholders' equity		<u>1,480,863</u>	<u>1,485,231</u>
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		<u>1,665,227</u>	<u>1,670,397</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Directors

(Unaudited but reviewed)

People's Garment Public Company Limited
Statement of comprehensive income
For the three-month period ended 31 March 2019

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	<u>Note</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Profit or loss:			
Revenues			
Sales income		184,237	183,419
Other income		11,279	8,649
Total revenues		<u>195,516</u>	<u>192,068</u>
Expenses			
Cost of sales		145,711	152,026
Selling expenses		3,978	3,620
Administrative expenses		44,500	49,352
Total expenses		<u>194,189</u>	<u>204,998</u>
Profit (loss) before income tax		1,327	(12,930)
Tax expense	12	(2,833)	(2,440)
Loss for the period		<u>(1,506)</u>	<u>(15,370)</u>
Other comprehensive income:			
Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods			
Loss on changes in value of available-for-sale investments - net of income tax		(2,862)	(5,971)
Total comprehensive income for the period		<u>(4,368)</u>	<u>(21,341)</u>
			(Unit: Baht)
Earnings per share			
Basic loss per share			
Loss for the period		<u>(0.02)</u>	<u>(0.16)</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

People's Garment Public Company Limited
Statement of changes in shareholders' equity
For the three-month period ended 31 March 2019

(Unaudited but reviewed)

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Other component of shareholders' equity										Total
	Other comprehensive income										
	Issued and fully paid share capital	Premium on share capital	Statutory reserve	Retained earnings	Unappropriated	Surplus on changes in value of available-for-sale investments	Gain on increase in fair value of investment resulting from reclassification of convertible debenture to available-for-sale investment	Actuarial gain	Total other component of shareholder's equity	Total	
Balance as at 1 January 2018	96,000	325,200	9,600	2,500	720,199	355,397	-	28,785	384,182	1,537,881	
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(15,370)	-	-	-	-	(15,370)	
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(5,971)	-	-	(5,971)	(5,971)	
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	(15,370)	(5,971)	-	-	(5,971)	(21,341)	
Balance as at 31 March 2018	96,000	325,200	9,600	2,500	704,829	349,426	-	28,785	378,211	1,516,340	
Balance as at 1 January 2019	96,000	325,200	9,600	2,500	794,176	217,281	6,761	33,713	257,755	1,485,231	
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(1,506)	-	-	-	-	(1,506)	
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(2,862)	-	-	(2,862)	(2,862)	
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	(1,506)	(2,862)	-	-	(2,862)	(4,368)	
Balance as at 31 March 2019	96,000	325,200	9,600	2,500	792,670	214,419	6,761	33,713	254,893	1,480,863	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

(Unaudited but reviewed)

People's Garment Public Company Limited

Cash flow statement

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2019

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit (loss) before tax	1,327	(12,930)
Adjustments to reconcile profit (loss) before tax to net cash provided by (paid from) operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortisation	3,239	4,934
Doubtful accounts reversal	(200)	(100)
Reversal on reduction of inventories to net realisable value	(10,028)	(2,805)
Unrealised gain on current investments	(243)	(250)
Gain on sale of investment in available-for-sale securities	(479)	(84)
Interest income	(3,159)	(2,348)
Dividends income	(1,010)	(396)
Gains on sales of equipment	(564)	(5)
Unrealised loss on exchange	198	637
Long-term employee benefits expenses	1,371	2,334
Loss from operating activities before changes in operating assets and liabilities	(9,548)	(11,013)
Operating assets (increase) decrease		
Trade and other receivables	(10,065)	25,845
Inventories	13,628	8,049
Other current assets	(2,693)	(5,673)
Other non current assets	-	233
Operating liabilities increase (decrease)		
Trade and other payables	2,424	5,316
Other current liabilities	(1,523)	(512)
Provision for long-term employee benefits	(3,495)	(12,522)
Cash flows from (used in) operating activities	(11,272)	9,723
Cash paid for income tax	(186)	(365)
Net cash from (used in) operating activities	<u>(11,458)</u>	<u>9,358</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

(Unaudited but reviewed)

People's Garment Public Company Limited

Cash flow statement (continued)

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2019

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)	
	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Current investments (increase) decrease	46,398	(46,000)
Acquisitions of available-for-sale securities	(77,609)	(661)
Sales of available-for-sale securities	78,955	30,129
Investments in held-to-maturity securities	(50,000)	-
Redemption of held-to-maturity securities	20,000	-
Dividends income	92	17
Interest income	2,809	2,512
Acquisitions of equipment	(1,300)	(1,093)
Proceeds from sales of equipment	568	5
Acquisitions of intangible assets	(12)	-
Net cash from (used in) investing activities	<u>19,901</u>	<u>(15,091)</u>
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	8,443	(5,733)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	19,342	39,136
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	<u><u>27,785</u></u>	<u><u>33,403</u></u>
Supplemental cash flows information:		
Non-cash transaction		
Unrealised loss on changes in value of available-for-sale investments - net of income tax	(2,862)	(5,971)
Payables from acquisitions of investment in available-for-sale securities	345	-

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

People's Garment Public Company Limited

Notes to interim financial statements

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2019

1. General information

1.1 Corporate information

People's Garment Public Company Limited ("the Company") is a public company incorporated and domiciled in Thailand. The Company's principal activities are manufacturing and distributing ready-made cloths. The registered office of the Company and factory is located at No. 666 Rama 3 Road, Bangpongpan, Yannawa, Bangkok. The Company has three plants as follow:

- No. 77 Moo 6, Lampang-Chiangmai Road, Baanklang, Muang Lamphun, Lamphun,
- No. 216 Moo 5, Suwannasorn Road, Nonthri, Kabinburi, Prachinburi,
- No. 114 Moo 5, Wellgrow Industrial Estate, Bangna-Trad Road, Bangsamak, Bangpakong, Chachoengsao

1.2 Basis for the preparation of the interim financial statements

These interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with Thai Financial Reporting Standard No. 34 Interim Financial Reporting, with the Company choosing to present condensed interim financial statements. However, the Company has presented the statements of financial position, comprehensive income, changes in shareholders' equity, and cash flows in the same format as that used for the annual financial statements.

These interim financial statements are intended to provide information additional to that included in the latest annual financial statements. Accordingly, they focus on new activities, events and circumstances so as not to duplicate information previously reported. These interim financial statements should therefore be read in conjunction with the latest annual financial statements.

The interim financial statements in Thai language are the official statutory financial statements of the Company. The interim financial statements in English language have been translated from the Thai language financial statements.

1.3 New accounting standards

(a) Financial reporting standards that became effective in the current year

During the period, the Company has adopted the revised (revised 2018) and new financial reporting standards and interpretations which are effective for fiscal periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019. These financial reporting standards were aimed at alignment with the corresponding International Financial Reporting Standards with most of the changes directed towards clarifying accounting treatment and providing accounting guidance for users of the standards. The adoption of these financial reporting standards does not have any significant impact on the Company's financial statements. However, the new standard involves changes to key principles, which are summarised below:

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 supersedes the following accounting standards together with related interpretations.

TAS 11 (revised 2017)	Construction Contracts
TAS 18 (revised 2017)	Revenue
TSIC 31 (revised 2017)	Revenue - Barter Transactions Involving Advertising Services
TFRIC 13 (revised 2017)	Customer Loyalty Programmes
TFRIC 15 (revised 2017)	Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate
TFRIC 18 (revised 2017)	Transfers of Assets from Customers

Entities are to apply this standard to all contracts with customers unless those contracts fall within the scope of other standards. The standard establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with customers, with revenue being recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer. The standard requires entities to exercise judgement, taking into consideration all of the relevant facts and circumstances when applying each step of the model.

The Company adopted this financial reporting standard without any material effecting to the Company, except the effect in the statements of comprehensive income in relation to the adjustment of marketing support expense that the Company has been charged by department stores for consignment sales. It should be treated as selling expense rather than recognised as discount and netted against sales revenue. However, the comparative statements of comprehensive income was not restated.

(Unaudited but reviewed)

The amounts of adjustments affecting the statements of comprehensive income for the three-month period ended 31 March 2019 are summarised below.

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Previous accounting policy	Reclassify	TFRS 15
Statement of comprehensive income			
Profit or loss:			
Sales income	183,929	308	184,237
Selling expenses	3,670	308	3,978

(b) Financial reporting standards that became effective for fiscal years beginning on or after 1 January 2020

The Federation of Accounting Professions issued a number of new financial reporting standards and interpretations, which are effective for fiscal years beginning on or after 1 January 2020. These new standards involve changes to key principles, which are summarised below.

Financial reporting standards related to financial instruments

A set of TFRSs related to financial instruments consists of five accounting standards and interpretations, as follows:

Financial reporting standards

TFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures

TFRS 9 Financial Instruments

Accounting standard

TAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation

Financial Reporting Standard Interpretations

TRFIC 16 Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation

TRFIC 19 Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments

These TFRSs related to financial instruments make stipulations relating to the classification of financial instruments and their measurement at fair value or amortised cost (taking into account the type of instrument, the characteristics of the contractual cash flows and the Company's business model), calculation of impairment using the expected credit loss method, and hedge accounting. These include stipulations regarding the presentation and disclosure of financial instruments. When the TFRSs related to financial instruments are effective, some accounting standards, interpretations and guidance which are currently effective will be cancelled.

The management of the Company is currently evaluating the impact of these standards to the financial statements in the year when they are adopted.

TFRS 16 Leases

TFRS 16 supersedes TAS 17 Leases together with related Interpretations. The standard sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases, and requires a lessee to recognise assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of more than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is low value.

Accounting by lessors under TFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from TAS 17. Lessors will continue to classify leases as either operating or finance leases using similar principles to those used under TAS 17.

The management of the Company is currently evaluating the impact of this standard on the financial statements in the year when it is adopted.

2. Significant accounting policies

The interim financial statements are prepared using the same accounting policies and methods of computation as were used for the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018, and adoption of TFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (as described in Note 1.3 (a) to the interim financial statements).

3. Related party transactions

During the period, the Company had significant business transactions with related parties. Such transactions, which are summarised below, arose in the ordinary course of business and were concluded on commercial terms and bases agreed upon between the Company and those related parties.

	For the three-month		Pricing policies
	period ended 31 March		
	2019	2018	
(Unit: Thousand Baht)			
<u>Transactions with related companies</u>			
Sales of goods	128,368	134,886	Cost plus margin
Other income	2,752	2,803	Actual payment
Rental income	1,122	1,208	Contract price
Service income	-	336	Contract price
Service expenses	8,172	3,632	Contract price
Purchase of raw materials	6,295	765	Cost plus margin
Purchase of goods	12,226	25,482	Cost plus margin
Rental expenses	1,576	1,909	Contract price
Royalty fee	3	27	Contract price
Other expenses	893	614	Actual payment

(Unaudited but reviewed)

The balances of the accounts as at 31 March 2019 and 31 December 2018 between the Company and those related parties were as follows.

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	31 March 2019	31 December 2018
<u>Trade accounts receivable - related parties (Note 4)</u>		
Related companies	102,637	73,786
<u>Other receivables - related parties (Note 4)</u>		
Related companies	353	624
<u>Trade accounts payable - related parties (Note 11)</u>		
Related companies	10,683	7,342
<u>Other payables - related parties (Note 11)</u>		
Related companies	43	40
<u>Provision for goods returned - related parties</u> (presented under other current liabilities)		
Related companies	2,130	2,130

Directors and management compensation

During three-month period ended 31 March 2019 and 2018, the Company had employee benefit expenses payable to its directors and management as below.

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	2019	2018
Short-term employee benefits	3,450	3,249
Termination benefits	249	210
Total	3,699	3,459

(Unaudited but reviewed)

4. Trade and other receivables

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)	
	31 March 2019	31 December 2018
<u>Trade accounts receivable - unrelated parties</u>		
Not yet due	22,625	29,735
Overdue:		
Not over 3 months	18,573	28,534
3 - 6 months	956	1,375
Over 6 months	13,279	13,701
Total	55,433	73,345
Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts	(12,883)	(13,279)
Trade accounts receivable - unrelated parties	42,550	60,066
<u>Trade accounts receivable - related parties</u>		
Not yet due	88,657	68,841
Overdue:		
Not over 3 months	13,956	4,945
3 - 6 months	24	-
Trade accounts receivable - related parties	102,637	73,786
<u>Other receivables</u>		
Other receivables - unrelated parties	3,927	5,210
Other receivables - related party	353	624
Total other receivables	4,280	5,834
Total trade and other receivables	149,467	139,686

5. Inventories

Allowance for diminution in values of inventories

Movements in allowance for diminution in values of inventories account during the three-month period ended 31 March 2019 were summarised below.

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)
Balance as at 1 January 2019	44,950
Less: Reversal on allowance for diminution in values of inventories during the period	(10,028)
Balance as at 31 March 2019	34,922

(Unaudited but reviewed)

6. Investments in available-for-sale securities

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)	
	31 March 2019	31 December 2018
Investments in marketable securities		
Investments in related companies - at cost		
Balance at beginning of period/year	128,126	107,524
Conversion of convertible debenture to ordinary share	-	28,102
Sales of investments	-	(7,500)
Balance at end of period/year	128,126	128,126
Changes in value of investments		
Add: Unrealised gain	274,433	285,238
Less: Unrealised loss	(88)	(87)
Total	402,471	413,277
Investments in other companies - at cost		
Balance at beginning of period/year	117,454	125,499
Purchases of investments	11,326	39,594
Sales of investments	(11,822)	(47,639)
Balance at end of period/year	116,958	117,454
Changes in value of investments		
Add: Unrealised gain	49,158	45,178
Less: Unrealised loss	(55,905)	(59,063)
Total	110,211	103,569
Investments in debt securities - at cost		
Balance at beginning of period/year	157,431	-
Purchases of investments	64,583	191,217
Sales of investments	(65,112)	(33,786)
Balance at end of period/year	156,902	157,431
Changes in value of investments		
Add: Unrealised gain	426	320
Total	157,328	157,751
Total fair value of investments in available-for-sale securities	670,010	674,597
Cash received from sales of investments in available-for-sale securities for the period/year	77,397	240,253

As at 9 May 2019, total fair value of investments in available-for-sale was Baht 665 million.

7. Other long-term investments

As at 31 March 2019 and 31 December 2018, other long-term investments were summarised as follow:

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)	
	31 March 2019	31 December 2018
Deposit receipt	20,000	20,000
Investments in debt securities		
Mature within 1 year	45,000	65,000
Mature within 2 to 5 years	125,000	95,000
Mature over 5 years	20,000	-
Total	190,000	160,000
Less: Mature within 1 year	(45,000)	(65,000)
Total investments in debt securities	145,000	95,000
Investments in equity securities		
Investments in related companies	51,806	51,806
Less: Allowance for diminution in investment value	(5,748)	(5,748)
Total	46,058	46,058
Total other long-term investments	211,058	161,058
Dividends income	-	2,378
Cash received from sale of investment for the period/year	-	1,428

During the current period, the Company has invested in held-to-maturity debentures total Baht 50 million as follows:

- 1) Debentures of CPALL Public Company Limited 20,000 units at face value of Baht 1,000 each. The debentures carried interest at a rate 4.40% per annum with the redemption period of 12 years (18 January 2031).
- 2) Debentures of Thai Beverage Public Company Limited 20,000 units at face value of Baht 1,000 each. The debentures carried interest at a rate 3.00% per annum with the redemption period of 2 years (22 March 2021).
- 3) Debentures of Minor International Public Company Limited 10,000 units at face value of Baht 1,000 each. The debentures carried interest at a rate 3.10% per annum with the redemption period of 3 years (29 March 2022).

During the three-month period ended 31 March 2018, the Company had recorded the allowance for diminution in value of other long-term investments Baht 0.02 million (2019: Nil).

8. Investment property

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)	
	31 March 2019	31 December 2018
Investment property - net	387	387
Fair value	15,305	15,305

During the three-month period ended 31 March 2019, the rental income arising from investment property, charged to a related party, was Baht 1.0 million (2018: Baht 1.0 million).

9. Property, plant and equipment

Movements of the property, plant and equipment account during the three-month period ended 31 March 2019 were summarised below.

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)
Net book value as at 1 January 2019	131,972
Acquisitions during period - at cost	1,300
Disposals during period - net book value as at disposal date	(4)
Depreciation for period	(2,757)
Net book value as at 31 March 2019	<u>130,511</u>

10. Intangible assets

Movements of intangible assets, computer software, during the three-month period ended 31 March 2019 were summarised below.

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)
Net book value as at 1 January 2019	3,043
Acquisitions during period - at cost	12
Amortisation for period	(366)
Net book value as at 31 March 2019	<u>2,689</u>

11. Trade and other payables

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)	
	31 March	31 December
	2019	2018
Trade accounts payable - related parties	10,683	7,342
Trade accounts payable - unrelated parties	54,969	49,050
Other payables - related parties	43	40
Other payables - unrelated parties	11,245	19,781
Total trade and other payables	76,940	76,213

12. Income tax

Interim corporate income tax was calculated on profit before income tax for the period, using the estimated effective tax rate for the year.

Income tax for the three-month periods ended 31 March 2019 and 2018 were made up as follows:

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)	
	2019	2018
Deferred tax:		
Relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences	2,833	2,440
Tax expense reported in the statement of comprehensive income	2,833	2,440

The amount of income tax relating to each component of other comprehensive income for the three-month periods ended 31 March 2019 and 2018 were as follows:

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)	
	2019	2018
Deferred tax relating to loss on change in value of available-for-sale investments	(715)	(1,493)

13. Segment information

The Company is principally engaged in the manufacturing, distributing and retailing textile, garment and leather industries. Its operations are carried on only in Thailand. Segment performance is measured based on operating profit or loss, on a basis consistent with that used to measure operating profit or loss and total assets in the financial statements. As a result, all of the revenues, operating profits and assets as reflected in these financial statements pertain exclusively to the aforementioned reportable operating segment and geographical area.

Major customer information

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2019, the sale revenue of Baht 120 million (2018: Baht 125 million) was from a major customer which is related company.

14. Commitments and contingent liabilities**14.1 Operating lease commitments**

The Company has commitments with regard to the rent of retail shops under the non-cancellable rental agreements with the term of 1 - 5 years. The Company had obligations to pay rental fees through the rent period as follows:

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)	
	31 March 2019	31 December 2018
Payable:		
Up to 1 year	9,498	3,553
In over 1 and up to 5 years	824	152

14.2 Use of trademarks commitments

The Company has entered into an agreement with the holder of rights in a trademark (2018: two trademarks) related to the manufacture and distribute ready-made garment. Under the conditions of these agreements, the Company commits to pay royalty fees at rates of 3.5% based on sales revenue (2018: 0.5% - 3.5% based on sales revenue).

14.3 Bank guarantees

The Company has outstanding bank guarantees issued by the banks on behalf of the Company as required in the normal course of business for guarantee as follows:

Bank guarantees for	(Unit: Million Baht)	
	31 March 2019	31 December 2018
Electricity use	2.4	2.4
Payment due to creditors	0.1	0.1
Total	2.5	2.5

15. Fair values of financial instruments

The Company uses the market approach to measure its assets and liabilities that are required to be measured at fair value by relevant financial reporting standards, except that the cost approach or income approach is used when there is no active market or when a quoted market price is not available.

Fair value hierarchy

In applying the above-mentioned valuation techniques, the Company endeavors to use relevant observable inputs as much as possible. TFRS 13 *Fair Value Measurement* establishes a fair value hierarchy categorising such inputs into three levels as follows:

Level 1 - Use of quoted market prices in an observable active market for such assets or liabilities

Level 2 - Use of other observable inputs for such assets or liabilities, whether directly or indirectly

Level 3 - Use of unobservable inputs such as estimates of future cash flows

As of 31 March 2019, the Company had assets that were measured at fair value using different levels of inputs as follows:

Financial assets measured at fair value	(Unit: Million Baht)			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Current investments				
Investments in Open-end Fund	-	93.9	-	93.9
Available-for-sale investments				
Investments in debt securities	-	157.3	-	157.3
Investments in marketable securities	508.1	4.6	-	512.7

As at 31 December 2018, the Company had the assets that was measured at fair value using different levels of inputs as follows:

	(Unit: Million Baht)			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Assets measured at fair value				
Current investments				
Investments in Open-end Fund	-	160.0	-	160.0
Investments in available-for-sale securities				
Investments in debt securities	-	157.8	-	157.8
Investments in marketable securities	506.0	10.8	-	516.8

During the current period, there were no transfers within the fair value hierarchy.

16. Events after the reporting period

16.1 Dividend payment

On 23 April 2019, the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders passed a resolution approving dividend payment of Baht 24.0 million (Baht 0.25 per share). The payment will be made on 17 May 2019.

16.2 Amendments to the law relating to the legal severance pay rates

On 5 April 2019, The Labor Protection Act (No. 7) B.E. 2562 was announced in the Royal Gazette. This stipulates additional legal severance pay rates for employees who have worked for an uninterrupted period of twenty years or more, with such employees entitled to receive not less than 400 days' compensation at the latest wage rate. The law is effective from 5 May 2019. This change is considered a post-employment benefits plan amendment and the Company has additional long-term employee benefit liabilities of Baht 0.9 million as a result. The Company will reflect the effect of the change by recognising past service costs as expenses in the income statement of the period in which the law is effective, which is the second quarter of 2019.

17. Approval of interim financial statements

These interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Company's Board of Directors on 10 May 2019.